

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAKE

CASE NO. 18 CVS 15292

JABARI HOLMES, FRED CULP,
DANIEL E. SMITH, BRENDON
JADEN PEAY, AND
PAUL KEARNEY, SR.,

PLAINTIFFS,

vs.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE *in his official
capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina
House of Representatives*; PHILIP E.
BERGER *in his official capacity as
President Pro Tempore of the North
Carolina Senate*; DAVID R. LEWIS¹,
*in his official capacity as Chairman of
the House Select Committee on Elections
for the 2018 Third Extra Session*; RALPH
E. HISE, *in his official capacity as
Chairman of the Senate Select Committee
on Elections for the 2018 Third Extra
Session*; THE STATE OF NORTH
CAROLINA; and THE NORTH
CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS,

DEFENDANTS.

LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS'
MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE
HEARSAY REPORT AND CERTAIN
NON-EXPERT WITNESS
TESTIMONY

¹ David Lewis is no longer a member of the General Assembly.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Legal Standards.....	3
III. Argument	6
A. <i>From the Voter’s View</i> Is Inadmissible Hearsay.....	6
B. Ms. Gutiérrez’s Testimony Is Irrelevant To Plaintiffs’ Challenge To SB 824.....	8
C. Ms. Gutiérrez Offers Improper Expert Testimony In The Guise Of Lay Witness Testimony	10
D. Ms. Gutiérrez’s Testimony Is Not Based On A Reliable Methodology.....	11
E. Even If Ms. Gutiérrez Were To Qualify As An Expert, She Has Not Disclosed The Underlying Information That She Relied On For Her Testimony.	13
F. The County Board Officials’ Testimony Is Irrelevant To Plaintiffs’ Challenge To SB 824.....	14
G. Including Evidence From The County Board Of Elections Officials Wastes Time.....	15
IV. Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i> , 363 N.C. 518, 681 S.E.2d 759 (2009).....	8
<i>Duncan v. Cuna Mutual Insurance Society</i> , 171 N.C. App. 403, 614 S.E.2d 592 (2005).....	5
<i>Libertarian Party of N.C. v. State</i> , 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011).....	8
<i>Ray D. Lowder, Inc. v. N.C. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 26 N.C. App. 622, 217 S.E.2d 682 (1975)	8
<i>Renwick v. News & Observer Publ’g Co.</i> , 310 N.C. 312, 312 S.E.2d 405 (1984).....	16
<i>State v. Broyhill</i> , 254 N.C. App. 478, 803 S.E.2d 832 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 345 N.C. 170, 478 S.E.2d 191 (1996)	3, 4, 16
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 368 N.C. 794, 785 S.E.2d 312 (2016).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>State v. Frierson</i> , 153 N.C. App. 242, 569 S.E.2d 687 (2002).....	7
<i>State v. Fulton</i> , 299 N.C. 491, 263 S.E.2d 608 (1980).....	5
<i>State v. McGrady</i> , 368 N.C. 880, 787 S.E.2d 1 (2016).....	4
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 80 N.C. App. 425, 342 S.E.2d 553 (1986).....	7
<i>State v. Royster</i> , 237 N.C. App. 64, 763 S.E.2d 577 (2014).....	3
<i>State v. Sisk</i> , 123 N.C. App. 361, 473 S.E.2d 348 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 357 N.C. 512, 591 S.E.2d 846 (2003).....	5
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 306 N.C. 510, 294 S.E.2d 310 (1982).....	6
<i>State v. Ziglar</i> , 308 N.C. 747, 304 S.E.2d 206 (1983).....	5
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Wentz v. Unifi, Inc.</i> , 89 N.C. App. 33, 365 S.E.2d 198 (1988).....	7
 <u>Constitutions and Rules</u>	
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 19.....	8
N.C. R. EVID. 401.....	3, 14

402.....	3
403.....	3
701.....	4, 10
801(c).....	5
802.....	5
803(6).....	7
